

No. 16-1009

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MURAT AKSU,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Superior Court of the State of California,
for the County of Ventura, Appellate Division*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC
DEFENSE *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

Jennifer M. Kinsley
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee,
National Association
for Public Defense
For identification purposes only:
Associate Professor of Law
Northern Kentucky University
Salmon P. Chase College of Law
Nunn Hall Room 507
Highland Heights, KY 41099
(859) 572-7998 office
kinsleyj1@nku.edu

David H. Tennant
Counsel of Record
Nixon Peabody LLP
Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 263-1021
dtennant@nixonpeabody.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Impact on Representation: How The Murkiness of the Standard of Review Impairs Representation and Hurts Defendants. 4

II. A Practical Example: The Fourth Circuit’s Split Panel Decision in *United States v. Robertson* 10

 A. District Court Denial of Suppression Motion 10

 B. Fourth Circuit 2-1 Reversal 12

 1. Majority opinion 12

 2. Dissenting opinion 13

 C. The Impact of *Robertson* 14

III. The Policy Choice Implicit In Deciding Suppression Motions Supports *De Novo* Review. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1986)	5
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	6
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	6
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2013)	5
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1984)	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	6
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 300 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135526 (N.D.N.C. Nov, 22, 2011)	10, 11, 12

United States v. Robertson,
736 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI 4, 5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense
Function 4-1.2(b) (4th Ed.) 5

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution
Function and Defense Function 4.3-8
(3d Ed. 1993) 6

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution
Function and Defense Function 4-5.1(a)
(3d Ed. 1993) 6

Brian A. Sutherland, *Whether Consent to Search
was Given Voluntarily: A Statistical Analysis of
Factors that Predict the Suppression Ruling of
the Federal District Courts*, 81 N.Y.U. L. REV.
2192 (2006) 14, 15

Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE,
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS SPECIAL
REPORT: DEFENSE COUNSEL IN CRIMINAL
CASES (2000) 7

Christopher Campbell et al., <i>Unnoticed, Untapped, and Underappreciated: Clients' Perceptions of their Public Defenders</i> , 33 Behav. Sci. Law 751 (2015)	8
Jonathan D. Casper, <i>Did You Have a Lawyer When You Went to Court? No, I Had a Public Defender</i> , 1 Yale Rev. L. & Soc. Action 4 (1971)	7
Marla Sandys & Heather Pruss, <i>Correlates of Satisfaction Among Clients of a Public Defender Agency</i> , 14 Ohio State J. Crim. L. 431 (2017)	8
National Legal Aid and Defender Assn., <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation § 5.1-5.3</i> (1995)	5, 6
Orin Kerr, <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> , December 5, 2013 12:08 am in <i>Fourth Amendment</i> , available at http://volokh.com/2013/12/05/voluntariness-lawfact-distinction/	14
Peter F. Nardulli, <i>The Societal Costs of the Exclusionary Rule Revisited</i> , 1987 U. Ill. L. Rev. 223 (1987)	7
Steven Brill, <i>An Uptick in Granting Suppression Motions: Is Stop-and-Frisk to Blame?</i> , Huffington Post (June 17, 2014)	15
Tracey L. Meares & Bernard E. Harcourt, <i>Foreword: Transparent Adjudication and Social Science Research in Constitutional Criminal Procedure</i> , 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 733 (2000)	15
